## **RESOLUTION NO. 17-19**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING OWNERSHIP AND MAINTENANCE RESPONSIBILITY OF KURT STREET/W. LAKEVIEW AVENUE PER THE INTERLOCAL MULTI-PHASE INFRASTRUCTURE AGREEMENT DATED AUGUST 11, 2015 BETWEEN THE CITY OF EUSTIS AND LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

WHEREAS, the portion of Kurt Street/W. Lakeview Avenue between U.S. Hwy 441 and Bay Street is owned by both Lake County and the City of Eustis; and

WHEREAS, Lake County and the City of Eustis agreed to an interlocal agreement for a 50/50 funding of the Kurt Street/W. Lakeview Avenue Improvements project; and

WHEREAS, upon completion of the roadway improvements, the City of Eustis agreed to retain sole ownership and maintenance responsibilities of Kurt Street/W. Lakeview Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the City of Eustis consents with Lake County that all agreed upon roadway repairs are complete.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida, as follows:

- (1) That the City Commission hereby agrees the infrastructure improvements to Kurt Street and W. Lakeview Avenue as defined in the attached agreement have been completed; and
- (2) That the City Commission hereby authorizes the City Manager to accept ownership and acquire all future maintenance responsibility on this portion of Kurt Street/W. Lakeview Avenue in its entirety.

DONE AND RESOLVED this 2nd day of March 2017, in regular session of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.

> **CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF EUSTIS, FLORIDA**

Robert R. Morin, Jr. Mayor/Commissioner

Mary C. Montes  Mary C. Montes  Mary C. Montes
<u>CITY OF EUSTIS CERTIFICATION</u>
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF LAKE
Robert R. Morin, Jr., Mayor, and Mary C. Montez, City Clerk, who are personally known to me, acknowledged the foregoing instrument before me this and day of March, 2017.
SERITA HILL  MY COMMISSION # GG 019203  EXPIRES: August 20, 2020  My Commission Expires: Aug 20, 2020  Notary Serial No: 66 019203
CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE
This document is approved as to form and legal content for use and reliance of the City Commission of the City of Eustis, Florida.
3/2/2017
City Attorney's Office Date
CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
The foregoing Resolution No. 17-19 is hereby approved, and I certify that I published the same by posting one copy hereof at City Hall, one copy hereof at the Eustis Memorial Library, and one copy hereof at the Eustis Parks and Recreation Office, all within the corporate limits of the City of Eustis, Lake County, Florida.

Lake County, Florida.

Mary C. Montes Mary C. Montez, City Clerk